PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3803927

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LANCASTER HOMES INC.	02/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2078095 ONTARIO LIMITED
Street Address:	151 CARLINGVIEW DRIVE
Internal Address:	UNIT 6
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M9W 5S4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14845737

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4163647311

Email: CPASCUAL@BERESKINPARR.COM

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24107-P46190US01 (2)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENNETH BOUSFIELD	
SIGNATURE:	/KENNETH BOUSFIELD/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 038118 FRAME: 0022

503757281

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LANCASTER HOMES INC., having a place of business at 9251 Yonge Street, Suite 306, Richmond Hill, Ontario L4C 9T3, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") has acquired an invention entitled HEAT RECOVERY APPARATUS AND METHOD for which applications for United States and Canadian Letters Patent were filed and for which we hereby authorize our attorney, Kenneth L. Bousfield of the firm of Bereskin & Parr, to prosecute said applications and to insert the filing date and serial number of said applications when known; and

United States

Serial No.: 62/046,570

Filed: September 5, 2014

United States

Serial No.: 14/845,737

Filed: September 4, 2015

Canada

Serial No.: 2,903,527

Filed: September 4, 2015

AND Whereas Vicente GIL; John GIL; Camilo GIL; Adelino RIBEIRO and David RIBEIRO (the Inventors) residing at the respective addresses stated below, were and are the inventors of the aforesaid invention:

AND WHEREAS, 2078095 ONTARIO LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, having a place of business at 151 Carlingview Drive, Unit 6, Toronto, Ontario M9W 5S4, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both Canadian and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and the INVENTORS to any extent not done heretofore, hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned, transfered, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for Canadian Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND ASSIGNOR and the INVENTORS, as may be, hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said inventions; and ASSIGNOR and the INVENTORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both Canadian and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

Page 1 of 4

Assignment of Lancaster Homes Inc., in favour of 2078095 Ontario Limited

AND ASSIGNOR and the INVENTORS hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for Canadian Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment Date: 100.00, 2016	ment has been executed below by the undersigned:	
Date	LANC per	Name: ADELINO RIBETRO. Title: PRISIDENT
cos (name of witness)		e full post office address is <u>33 Elmuloul</u> Ave
Kichmond HULUN LUC IK		state that I was personally present and
(address of witness)		own to me, execute the same on behalf of Lancaster
homes, Inc., on the day and year set forth above		A source of bottom of Lancaster
		<u> 199</u>
		(signature of witness)
	mature: me:	Vicenta GIL
Ad	dress:	151 Carlingview Drive, Unit 6
		Toronto, Ontario M9W 5S4, Canada
Cit	izenshi	p: <u>Canadian</u>
I A MANA CAPRARELLA		EWITNESS e full post office address is
(name of witness)	************	state that I was personally present and
did see <u>Vicente GIL</u> , who is above assignment, execute the same on the day a	s person	ally known to me to be the person named in the
and the second second the state of the only t		
		(signature of witness)

Page 2 of 4

Assignment of Lancaster Homes Inc., in favour of 2078095 Ontario Limited	
<u>Feb. 29, 2014</u> Date	Signature: Name: John GIL Address: 151 Carlingview Drive, Unit 6 Toronto, Ontario M9W 584, Canada
	Citizenship: Canadian
I. MARIA/ APRACELLA	TEMENT OF WITNESS, whose full post office address is
(name of witness)	state that I was personally present and
did see John GIL was above assignment, execute the same on the	tho is personally known to me to be the person named in the
	(signature of witness)
Feb. 29, 2016	Signature: Name: Camilo GIL
	Address: 151 Carlingview Drive, Unit 6
	Toronto, Ontario M9W 5S4, Canada
	Citizenship: Canadian
	TEMENT OF WITNESS, whose full post office address is
(name of witness)	
did see <u>Camilo GIL</u> , was above assignment, execute the same on the	ho is personally known to me to be the person named in the day and year set forth above.
	A H COMMO
	(signature of witness)

Page 3 of 4

Assignment of Lancaster Homes Inc., in favour of 2078095 Ontario Limited

		La la
<u>Jeb. 26, 2016</u> Date	Signature: Name:	Adelino RIBEIRO
	Address:	9251 Yonge Street, Suite 306
		Richmond Hill, Ontario, M9W 5S4
		Canada
	Citizenship	o: Canadian
STA	TEMENT OF	WITNESS
I, Latalia Silva.	, whose	full post office address is 33 Elmux Ave
(name of witness) RCLMONTH(I) ON LYC (address of witness)	<u>1k3</u>	state that I was personally present and
	who is	personally known to me to be the person named
in the need to assignment, execute the same t		
	` <u></u>	(signature of witness)
		(Signature of Million)
March 16,2016	Signature:	David RIBEIRO
— ,,,,	Address:	9251 Yonge Street, Suite 306
		Richmond Hill, Ontario, M9W 5S4
		Canada
	Citizenship	: Canadian
STA.	TEMENT OF	WITNESS
* 1 1 2		full post office address is 33 Elmwood We,
Richmond Hill ON LACIK-	3	state that I was personally present and
did see <u>David RIBEIRO</u> in the above assignment, execute the same o	who is n the day and	personally known to me to be the person named lyear set forth above.
	1	
	!	(signature of witness)

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 038118 FRAME: 0026

RECORDED: 03/29/2016